## THE BOROUGH OF STOCKTON-ON-TEES (STOCKTON TOWN CENTRE OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER 2014 (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2023

The Council of the Borough of Stockton-on-Tees (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") in exercise of their powers under Sections 32, 33, 35 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby make the following Order:-

- 1. This Order shall come into operation on the XX day of XX 2023 and may be cited as The Borough of Stockton-on-Tees, (Stockton Town Centre Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2014 (Amendment) Order 2023.
- 2. The Borough of Stockton-on-Tees (Stockton Town Centre Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2014 ("the 2014 Order"), The Borough of Stockton-on-Tees (Stockton Town Centre Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2014 (Amendment) Order 2016 ("the 2016 Order") and The Borough of Stockton-on-Tees (Stockton Town Centre Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2014 (Amendment) Order 2019 ("the 2019 Order") shall be amended as follows but shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.
- 3. The words specified in Schedule 1 hereto are deleted from Schedule 2 of the 2016 Order.
- 4. Sub paragraph (14) of Article 6 of the 2016 Order is revoked and replaced with the following wording: -

(14) No person shall cause an Electric Vehicle to wait in an Electric Vehicle Charging Bay for longer than two hours.

- 5. Article 6 of the 2016 Order (which amends Article 4 in the 2014 Order) **Use of Off Street Parking Places** after sub-paragraph (16) shall read: -
- (17) Charges for electricity will be market value to ensure subsidy control compliance.

# SCHEDULE 1

#### Words are to be deleted from Schedule 2 of the 2016 Order 'Parking Charges for Short Stay Off Street Car parks' section

Tower Street, TS18 3AQ	Short	Charge for the first 50 minutes	Free
		Charge for up to 2 hours	£1.00
		Charge for each hour thereafter	£1.00

Given under the Common seal of the Council of the Borough of Stockton-on-Tees on XXXX 2023

THE COMMON SEAL of THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF STOCKTON-ON-TEES was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

Authorised Officer of the Council

### THE BOROUGH OF STOCKTON-ON-TEES (STOCKTON TOWN CENTRE OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER 2014 (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2023

## STATEMENT OF REASONS

The Council propose to make the above named Order for preserving or improving the amenities of the area through which the road runs.